

No. 20-1958

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMANDA JANE WOLFE, PETER BOERSCHINGER,
Claimants-Appellees

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for Veterans Claims in Case No. 18-6091

CLAIMANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Barton F. Stichman
Renee Burbank
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 621-5677

Mark B. Blocker
Kara L. McCall
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Claimants-Appellees

July 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Veterans Millennium Health Care and Benefits Act 4

 B. Emergency Care Fairness Act 6

 C. *Staab v. McDonald*..... 8

 D. The VA’s Short-Lived Appeal of *Staab* 9

 E. The VA’s Effort to Circumvent *Staab*..... 10

 1. Moratorium 10

 2. Interim Final Rule 11

 3. Refusal to Make Payment 13

 4. Misrepresentations 14

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 17

 A. The VA’s Admission of Wrongdoing..... 17

 B. The VA’s Defense of the Interim Final Rule 19

 C. The Decision Below 21

 D. Continued Misrepresentations 24

 E. Continued Refusal to Pay 25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT 28

I.	THE VETERANS COURT APPROPRIATELY ISSUED A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.	28
A.	The Veterans Court Properly Asserted Jurisdiction.....	30
1.	The Class Was Within The Prospective Jurisdiction Of The Veterans Court.....	30
2.	The Writ Was In Aid Of Prospective Jurisdiction.....	33
3.	The Writ Was In Aid Of Prior Jurisdiction.....	40
4.	The Writ Was An Appropriate Use Of The Court’s Authority To Hear Class Actions.....	41
5.	The Writ Was Necessary To Correct A Clear Abuse Of Discretion.	46
6.	The Writ Did Not Interfere With The Jurisdiction Of Any Other Tribunal.....	47
B.	The Class Was Clearly Entitled To A Writ	52
C.	The Class Lacked An Alternative Remedy.....	59
II.	THE VETERANS COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CERTIFYING THE CLASS.....	63
A.	Equitable Tolling Justifies The Court’s Decision to Order Re-adjudication Of All Claims.....	63
B.	Undecided Claims Are Within The Prospective Jurisdiction Of The Veterans Court.	65
C.	The Class Seeks Common Relief For A Common Injury.....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Legion v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 1 (2007)	50
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	47, 62
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Boggs v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	55, 63, 65
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	53
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	61
<i>Bright v. U.S.</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	64
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	44
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29, 46, 47
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 54, 58
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	40, 62
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	65
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	28

Dacoron v. Brown,
4 Vet. App. 115 (1993)50

De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States,
325 U.S. 212 (1945).....47

Delisle v. McDonald,
789 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2015)38

Erspamer v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 3 (1990)32, 37

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966).....30

GHS HMO, Inc. v. United States,
536 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2008)53

Giusti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Admin.,
853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993)46

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....53

Heath v. West,
11 Vet. App. 400 (1998)35, 36

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984).....61

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....63

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....54

In re Google LLC,
949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)62

In re Innotron Diagnostics,
800 F.2d 1077 (Fed. Cir. 1986)35

In re Tennant,
 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....31, 32, 65

In re Wick,
 40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)33

Iwata v. Intel Corp.,
 349 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004).....57

Johnson v. Robison,
 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....46

Jordan v. Nicholson,
 401 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005)65

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N.D. Cal.,
 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....28

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....47

Lamb v. Principi,
 284 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)60

Ledford v. West,
 136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998)44, 60

Lifestar Ambulance Service Inc. v. United States,
 365 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2004)61

Martin v. O’Rourke,
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)43, 44, 45

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 146-149 (1992)61, 62

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)53

Mistick PBT v. Chao,
 440 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....43

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)*passim*

Moore v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 83 (1990)33

Mylan Labs Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.,
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021)32, 65

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....46

Parker v. OPM,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992)54

Platt v. 3M,
376 U.S. 240 (1964).....36, 51, 52

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011)48, 50

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)57

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U. S. 21 (1943).....30, 62

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....54

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....62

Skaar v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 156 (2019)63, 64, 65

Staab v. McDonald,
28 Vet. App. 50 (2016)*passim*

Staab v. Shulkin,
No. 14-957 (Vet. App. Ct.)9, 10

Staab v. Shulkin,
 No. 16-2671, ECF No. 62 (Fed. Cir.)10

Taylor v. McDonough,
 --- F.4th ---, No. 2019-211, 2021 WL 2672307 (Fed. Cir. June 30, 2021) ..45, 46

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....53

U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)41

United States v. Szabo,
 760 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2014)48

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for S.D.N.Y.,
 334 U.S. 258 (1948).....40

Wayne State Univ. v. Cleland,
 590 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1978)46

Will v. United States,
 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....46, 47

Wingard v. McDonald,
 779 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)49, 50

Yablonski v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 454 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1).....48

5 U.S.C. § 553.....11, 48

5 U.S.C. § 702.....48

38 U.S.C. § 501(d)53

38 U.S.C. § 502.....48

38 U.S.C. § 1725*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	30, 42
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2).....	43, 65
38 U.S.C, § 7261(a)(3).....	43
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	61
42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)(3)(A)(i)-(ii)	59
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p)	51
38 C.F.R. § 17.1002(f) (2012)	8
38 C.F.R. § 17.1005(f) (2012)	2, 12
38 C.F.R. § 199.6(a)(11).....	20
38 C.F.R. § 196.16(d)(5).....	20
76 Fed. Reg. 30598 (May 26, 2011)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 23615 (Apr. 20, 2012)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 974 (Jan. 9, 2018).....	11
21 Vet. App. 1 (2007)	50
4 Vet. App. 115 (1993)	50
H.R. Rep. 111-55 (2009).....	6
Z. Joan Wang et al., <i>2019 Survey of Veteran Enrollees’ Use of Health Care</i> 31-39 (2020)	5
